Interest rate risk is the risk of the fluctuation of fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments due to
changes in the market interest rates. The Group’s and KWAP’s exposure to the risk of changes in the market
interest rates relate primarily to loans and receivables and external borrowings with floating interest rates.

The Group and KWAP actively manage the interest rate risk with the maintenance of an interest rate cover ratio of
a minimum of one and a half times.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to the reasonable possible change in interest rates on the portion
of borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the table summarises the Group’s and KWAP’s exposure to
interest rate risk on the loans and receivables and external borrowings with floating interest rates and fixed income
securities.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

209Annual Report 2022FOR BETTER RETURNS

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(a) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity (continued)

 Group KWAP  Group KWAP
   Effect On Effect On
 Effect On Effect On Profit Before Profit Before
 Equity Equity Tax Tax
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2022
Increase In 100 Basis Points (2,020,964) (2,020,964) (11,833) (11,833)
Decrease In 100 Basis Points 2,020,964 2,020,964 11,833 11,833

2021
Increase In 100 Basis Points (1,802,425) (1,802,425) (21,623) (21,623)

Decrease In 100 Basis Points 1,802,425 1,802,425 21,623 21,623

The Group and KWAP are exposed to various risks associated with the fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
interest rate on its Statements of Financial Position and Statements of Cash Flows. The following table indicates
KWAP’s financial assets and financial liabilities at their effective interest rate and the carrying amount analysed by
the maturity date or the next repricing date, whichever is earlier.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

210 KUMPULAN WANG PERSARAAN (DIPERBADANKAN) FOR BETTER RETURNS

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(a) Interest rate risk (continued)

[…]

Trade Payables 31,744 - - - 31,744

Other Payables And Accruals 133,133 - - - 133,133

  164,877 - - - 164,877

214 KUMPULAN WANG PERSARAAN (DIPERBADANKAN) FOR BETTER RETURNS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(b) Equity price risk

The Group’s and KWAP’s quoted equity instruments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties
in relation to the future values of investment securities. The Group and KWAP manage the equity price risk through
diversification as well as placements of limits on the individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity
portfolio are regularly submitted to the Group’s and KWAP’s senior management. Equity investment decisions are
reviewed and approved by the Investment Panel of the Group and of KWAP.

Equity price sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to the reasonable possible change in equity price of the Group’s
and KWAP’s equity investments, due to the changes in fair value of quoted equity shares, with all other variables
held constant.

 Group KWAP  Group KWAP
   Effect On Effect On
 Effect On Effect On Profit Before Profit Before
 Equity Equity Tax Tax
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2022

Domestic Equity
Increase Of 5% In Equity Price 2,735,372 2,735,372 1,312,521 1,312,521
Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price (2,735,372) (2,735,372) (1,312,521) (1,312,521)

International Equity
Increase Of 10% In Equity Price 1,697,185 1,697,185 1,651,616 1,651,616
Decrease Of 10% In Equity Price (1,697,185) (1,697,185) (1,651,616) (1,651,616)

2021

Domestic Equity
Increase Of 5% In Equity Price 2,838,201 2,838,201 1,420,363 1,420,363

Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price (2,838,201) (2,838,201) (1,420,363) (1,420,363)

International Equity
Increase Of 10% In Equity Price 1,971,354 1,971,354 1,971,354 1,971,354

Decrease Of 10% In Equity Price (1,971,354) (1,971,354) (1,971,354) (1,971,354)

(c)  Foreign exchange risk

The foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate
due to the changes in the foreign exchange rates.

The Group’s and KWAP’s exposure to foreign exchange risk includes international equity, fixed income and
alternative investments such as private equity funds and properties.

215Annual Report 2022FOR BETTER RETURNS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(c)  Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table summarises the fair value of international investments of the Group and of KWAP for the top

[…]

Institutions 6,534,906 728,180 118,285 153,014 - - - - 7,534,385

Cash And Bank Balances 105,933 1,240,094 270,078 3 1,012 - - - 1,617,120

  118,977,119 19,546,557 1,447,356 1,535,019 3,194,648 1,079,247 1,039,935 2,257,060 149,076,941

219Annual Report 2022FOR BETTER RETURNS

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(c)  Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in the currencies of the Group’s and of
KWAP’s international investments:

 Group
 Effect On
 Profit Before Tax
 RM’000 RM’000
 +3% -3%

2022

Currency
USD 650,852 (650,852)
AUD 62,371 (62,371)
GBP 157,326 (157,326)
EUR 112,500 (112,500)
HKD 19,889 (19,889)
JPY 29,158 (29,158)

2021

Currency
USD 586,397 (586,397)

AUD 75,740 (75,740)

GBP 169,063 (169,063)

EUR 103,268 (103,268)

HKD 32,377 (32,377)

JPY 31,198 (31,198)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

220 KUMPULAN WANG PERSARAAN (DIPERBADANKAN) FOR BETTER RETURNS

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(c)  Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in the currencies of the Group’s and of
KWAP’s international investments:

 Group
 Effect On
 Profit Before Tax
 RM’000 RM’000
 +3% -3%

2022

Currency
USD 650,852 (650,852)
AUD 22,996 (22,996)
GBP 51,457 (51,457)
EUR 112,777 (112,777)
HKD 19,889 (19,889)
JPY 29,158 (29,158)

2021

Currency
USD 586,397 (586,397)

AUD 43,421 (43,421)

GBP 46,051 (46,051)

EUR 95,839 (95,839)

HKD 32,377 (32,377)

JPY 31,198 (31,198)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

221Annual Report 2022FOR BETTER RETURNS

33. FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments in the event of defaults on
the obligations of the counterparty. The Group’s and KWAP’s exposure to credit risk arise primarily from loan
receivables. For other financial assets (including investments in bonds, money market instruments and deposits
with banks), the Group and KWAP minimise the credit risk via exclusive transactions with high credit rating

[…]

The reconciliation of the opening and closing balances of the Level 3 financial instruments carried at fair value,
including movements is summarised below:

Group and KWAP

 Equity Ins truments
 At Fair Value Through
 Profit or Loss
 Unquoted Shares
 RM’000

At 1 January 2022 6,788,461
Net addition and disposal 1,330,426
Net fair value gain recognised in Profit or Loss 389,761

At 31 December 2022 8,508,648

Group

 Debt Instruments
 At Fair Value Through
 Profit or Loss
 Redeemable Convertible
 Preference Shares
 RM’000

At 1 January 2022 106,108
Net addition -
Net fair value gain recognised in Profit or Loss (328)

At 31 December 2022 105,780

KWAP

 Debt Instruments
 At Fair Value Through
 Profit or Loss
 Redeemable Convertible
 Preference Shares
 RM’000

At 1 January 2022 286,246
Net fair value gain recognised in Profit or Loss (1,385)

At 31 December 2022 284,861

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

249Annual Report 2022FOR BETTER RETURNS

34. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(f) Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis of the Level 3 fair valuation is as follows:

 Group KWAP Group KWAP
 Effect On Effect On Effect On Effect On
 Equity Equity Profit Before Profit Before
   Tax Tax
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2022

Debt Instruments At Fair Value
Through Profit Or Loss (FVTPL)

Increase Of 5% In Equity Price 14,243 14,243 14,243 14,243
Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price (14,243) (14,243) (14,243) (14,243)

Equity Instruments At Fair Value
Through Profit Or Loss (FVTPL)

Increase Of 5% In Equity Price 425,432 425,432 425,432 425,432
Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price (425,432) (425,432) (425,432) (425,432)

2021

Debt Instruments At Fair Value
Through Profit Or Loss (FVTPL)

Increase Of 5% In Equity Price 14,312 14,312 14,312 14,312

Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price (14,312) (14,312) (14,312) (14,312)

Equity Instruments At Fair Value
Through Profit Or Loss (FVTPL)

Increase Of 5% In Equity Price 339,423 339,423 339,423 339,423

Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price (339,423) (339,423) (339,423) (339,423)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

250 KUMPULAN WANG PERSARAAN (DIPERBADANKAN) FOR BETTER RETURNS

35. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The related parties and their relationship with the Group and KWAP are as follows:

Related Parties Relationships

Capsquare Tower Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

Harta Integra Berkat Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

Harta Rini Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

KWAP Managed Investment Trust 2  Subsidiary

KWAP Managed Investment Trust 3  Subsidiary

KWAP Managed Investment Trust 4  Subsidiary

KWEST Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

Prima Ekuiti (UK) Limited  Subsidiary

Prima Harta (Jersey) Unit Trust Subsidiary